
H A N S O N O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 
P. O. BOX 1515 ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 PHONE AC 505-622-7330 

September 4, 1979 Eastern 
"pHc 
0 

Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: SHELL STATE #1 (B-1167) 
Unit 0, Sec. 36, T.21S, R.36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Ramey: 

Your administrative approval is requested to permit down-hole commingling of 
marginal Blinebry and Drinkard production, per Rule 303-C-2, on the above 
captioned wel1. 

There is no evidence of fluid incompatability and we do not expect any waste 
or resevoir damage due to down-hole commingling in the well bore. Owernship 
in the two pools is common, and correlative rights will not be violated. Down-
hole commingling will allow the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from this 
well. Both zones will have to be pumped. 

The subject well was drilled and completed in the Blinebry and Drinkard zones 
early in 1975. Attached is a Well History Report of the Blinebry and Drinkard 
zones. 

Attached please find pertinent data regarding this application as outlined in 
Rule 303-C-2. 

Yours very truly, 

HANSON OIL CORPORATION 

A. J. Deans 
Vice-President, Production & Drilling 

AJD/lrs 
Attachments TD f pi) 



Mr. Joe Ramey 
N.M. Oil Conservation Commission -2- September 4, 1979 

RULE 303-C-2 INFORMATION: 

(A) Operator: Hanson Oil Corporation 
P. O.Box 1515 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

(B) Lease: Shell State #1 (B-1167) 
Unit 0, Sec. 36, T.21S, R.36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

(C) Well completed in the Blinebry and Drinkard formations as a dual comple­
tion per Administrative Order MC-2171. 

(D) C-116 dated September 4, 1979 is attached. 

(E) A production decline curve on both the Blinebry and Drinkard zones from 
January, 1975 thru July, 1979 is attached. 

(F) Bottom Hole Pressure data: 

Blinebry: Datum - 2021' Pressure @ Datum 800 PSI* 
Drinkard: Datum - 3006' Pressure @ Datum 1060 PSI* 

* Estimates based on most recent available average BHP data within vicinity 
of wel1. 

(G) Fluid Characteristics: 

There is no evidence of incompatability in fluids. 

(H) Value of Commingled Fluids: 
BOPD API GRAVITY $/BBL REV./DAY 

Blinebry Oil ~ 2 l 3677 $13.84 $318.32 
Drinkard Oil 16 36.4 $13.84 $221.44 

TOTAL 39 $539.76 

COMMINGLED 39 36.6 $13.84 $539.76 

(I) All offset operators have been notified by copy of the attached letter: 

Gulf Oil Company U.S., P. 0. Drawer 1150, Midland, Texas 79701 
Marathon Oil Company, P. 0. Box 552, Midland, Texas 79702 

-^«Tt^y- VTij ATTN: A. W. Hanley 
r?-> Aki^.--Ma=rkham^rSuite 1212, 1500 Broadway, Lubbock, Texas 79401 



( 
WELL HISTORY REPORT 

OPERATOR: 

NO. & LEASE: 

LOCATION: 

FIELD: 

ELEVATION: 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: 

TYPE RIG: 

DRILLING COMMENCED: 

DRILLING COMPLETED: 

WELL COMPLETED: 

CASING PROGRAM: 

Hanson O i l C o r p o r a t i o n 

# 1 S h e l l State 

1650' FEL & 660' FSL 
Sec. 36, T-21-S, R-36-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

B l i n e b r y 

3493 GL 

Robinson Bros. D r i l l i n g Company 
Midland, Texas 

Rotary 

11-5-74 

11-22-74 

1-10-75 ... ,/ 

8 5/8" @ 1160* w/ 450 sx. ( C i r c . ) 
5 1/2" <§> 6853' w/ 450 sx. 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

P.B. TOTAL DEPTH: 

6855' 

6853' 

DRILL STEM TEST: D.S.T. # 1: f a i l e d t o reach s u f . depth t o 
get packer seat. 

LOGGING PROGRAM: 

E C EI VLB 

PERFORAdffi^&F p 0 3 197S 

Dresser A t l a s : 
1. Densilog 4. 
2. L a t e r o l o g 5. 
3. Micro L a t e r o l o g 

Cement Bond Log 
Gamma Ray T i e i n Log 

Dr i n k a r d 6499'-6583 17 shots 

5514'-5841' 26 shots 0!L CONSERVATION DIVISION B l i n e b r y 
SANTA FE 

TREATMENT: Drinkard-Spotted 200 g a l . a c i d d> 6593*, s e t packer 
@> 6360', broke down f o r m a t i o n @ 3600#, t r e a t e d @ 20C 
t o 3800# w/ 1200 g a l . 15% a c i d , u s i n g 24 b a l l s e a l e i 
b a l l e d out t o 4000#, l e t b a l l s f a l l o f f , f r a c e d p e r i 
6499"-6583' i n two stages, u s i n g 15,000# 20/40 sand, 
1 s t . stage, 6 b a l l s e a l e r s , 600 g a l . 15% a c i d , 15,0( 
20/40 sand i n 2nd stage. Average P.S.I. 3800# @ 15 I 
I.S.I.P. 3600# i n 15 min., shut i n P.S.I. 1000#,in ] 
h r s . had s l i g h t vacuum, 852 b b l s . j e l l e d f r a c water 
used, l o a d water l e f t t o reco v e r . 

B l i n e b r y - Spotted 400 g a l . 15% a c i d , s e t packer @ 5* 
broke down fo r m a t i o n <§> 1800#, t r e a t e d w/ 3000 g a l . ] 
a c i d , using 48 b a l l s e a l e r s , average i n j e c t i o n press 
3800# @ 4 B.P.M., b a l l a c t i o n 4800#, broke down f o r r 
@ 3400# P.S.I., t r e a t e d i n 2 stages u s i n g 25000# 20/ 

sand w/ 12 b a l l s e a l e r s , 500 g a l . 15% a c i d i n 2nd 
stage. Treated d> 20 B.P.M., average pressure 2900 
P.S.I., I.S.I.P. 1400# i n 15 min., S.I.P. 1200#, 



TOP OF PAY: 5514' & 6499' 

POTENTIAL: Dr i n k a r d - 24 h r . t e s t , T.P. 600#, 12/64" choke. Prod 
465 b b l s . o i l , 15 b b l s . water, 200 MCF Gas. 
B l i n e b r y - 24 h r . t e s t , T.P. 300#, 12/64" choke. Prod 
131 b b l s . o i l , 10 b b l s . water, 80 MCF Gas. 

GAS PURCHASER: Warren Petroleum 

WELL STATUS: Producing O i l Well 

GEOLOGIST: Eddie K. David 

GEOLOGICAL FM. TOPS: Anh y d r i t e 1124' 
Top of S a l t 1244' 
Base o f S a l t 2490* 
Yates 2645* 
Seven Rivers 2902' 
Queen 
Penrose 

3358' 
3463' 

Grayburg 
San Aridres 
G l o r i e t t a 
P.ad dock 
B l i n e b r y 
TiSbb 
D r i n k a r d 

3630' 
3992' 
5100' 
5161' 
5452' 
6247' 
6497' 

(-1659) 

(-2745) 

CEMENT TOP: 3800' 

PRODUCTION CASING; 8 5/8" d> 1160' w/ 450 sx. ( c i r c . ) 
5 1/2" @ 6853' w/ 450 sx. 
2 1/16" @ 5500' B l i n e b r y 
2 1/16" @ 6375' D r i n k a r d 

Hanson O i l C o r p o r a t i o n 



I . R . T R U J I L L O 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 

87501 

December 31, 1974 

LAND COMMISSIONER 
ALEX J. ARMIJO 

MEMBER 

•"'' STATE GEOLOGIST 
A. L. PORTER, JR. 

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR 

Hanson O i l Corporation 
Box 1515 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Re: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e Order MC-2171 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed herewith please f i n d Order MC-2171 
f o r the f o l l o w i n g w e l l : 

S h e l l State Well No. 1 
located i n U n i t 0, Section 

- T - 3 6 , Township 21 South, 
Range 3 6 East, Lea County, 
New Mexico. 

S e c r e t a r y - D i r e c t o r 

ALP/CU/og 

cc: O i l Conservation Commission 
Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 

« rn V I V 
>W VI 



APPLICATION OF HANSON OIL CORPORATION ORDER NO. MC-2JL71 
FOR A DUAL COMPLETION. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
OF THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Under the provisions of Rule 112-A Hanson Oil Corporation made 
application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission on December 11, 
1974, for permission to dually complete it s Shell State Well No. 1, located 
in Unit 0 of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit production of o i l from the 
Blinebry Formation adjacent to the Blinebry Pool and from the Drinkard 
Formation. 

NOW, on this 31st day of December, 1974, the Secretary-Director finds 

(1) That application has been duly filed under the provisions of 
Rule 112-A of the Commission's Rules and Regulations; 

(2) That satisfactory information has been provided that a l l 
operators of offset acreage have been duly notified; and 

(3) That no objections have been received within the waiting period 
as prescribed by said rule. ,/ 

(4) That the proposed dual completion wil l not cause waste nor 
impair correlative rights. 

(5) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are feasible 
and consonant with good conservation, practices. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED; 

That the applicant herein, Hanson Oil Corporation, be and the same 
Is hereby authorized to dually complete i t s Shell State Well No. 1, located 
In Unit 0 of Section 36, Tcwaship 21 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, 
New Mexico, In such a manner as to permit production of o i l from the 
Blinebry Formation adjacent to the Blinebry Pool and from the Drinkard 
Formation through parallel strings of tubing. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that applicant shall complete, operate, and produce 
said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule 112-A. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, that applicant shall take packer-leakage tests 
upon completion and annually thereafter during the Annual Gas-Oil Ratio 
Test Period for the Drinkard Pool. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED; that jurisdiction of this cause i s hereby 
retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem 
necessary. 

-DONE at j Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove desig­
nated. . 

'I \\\ ii'i IJ 
St.PO Q ib/>J ijluj STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

j — 1 L = " OT^ONSERVATIO^JCOMMISSION 
OP CONIZATION DIVISION / j 

A. L . PORTER, J r . , 
S ecretary-Dlrec tor 

S E A L 

i! d r/ 



~H M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMLi f f N Form C - l 0 7 
SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO \ . 5-1-61 

APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION 

Operator 

Hanson O i l C o r p o r a t i o n 
County 

Lea 
Date 

1 2 - 3 - 7 4 
Address 

Box 1515 R o s w e l l , New M e x i c o 
Lease 

S h e l l S t a t e 
Well No. 

1 
Location 

of Well 

Unit 

0 
Section 

36 
Township 

21- s 
Range 

3 6 - E 
1. Has the New Mexico Oi l Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the multiple completion of a we l l i n these same pools or in the same 

zones within one mile of the subject well? YES X NO 

2. I f answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. R — 4 1 8 2 > Operator Lease, and Well No.: n » 1 f O i l C n m p g r i y 

L e n o r d S t a t e # 1 2 - C 

3. T h e f o l l o w i n g f a c t s are submi t t ed : Upper In termedia te L o w e r 
Zone Zone Z o n e 

a. Name o f P o o l and Fo rma t ion B l i n e b r y f ) - r i nV?»-rrl 
b . T o p and B o t t o m of 

Pay Sec t ion 

( P e r f o r a t i o n s ) 

5452-6247 
5514-5841 

6497-6853 
6499-6542 

c. T y p e of p r o d u c t i o n ( O i l or Gas ) O i l O i l 
d . Method of P r o d u c t i o n 

( F l o w i n g or A r t i f i c i a l L i f t ) F l o w F l o w 
4. The following are attached. (Please check YES or NO) 

Yes No 

E • 

m • 

E • 

• 

a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing a l l casing strings, including diameters and setting depths, central 
izers and/or turbolizers and location thereof, quantities used and top of cement, perforated intervals, tubing strings, includin, 
diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertinent 

b. Plat showing the location of a l l wells on applicant's lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and addresse 
of operators of a l l leases offsetting applicant's lease. 

c. Waivers consenting to such multiple completion from each offset operator, or in l ieu thereof, evidence that said offset opera 
tors have been furnished copies of the application.* 

d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation i r 
dicated thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is f i led i t shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A. 

5- L i s t al l offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their correct mailing address. 

Gulf O i l Company Box 670 Hobbs. New Mexico 88201 

M i l l a r d Deck O i l Company Box 1047 Eunice. New Mexico 88231 

6. Were a l l operators listed in Item 5 above notified and furnished a copy of this application? YES_ 

date of such notif ication 1 2 — 3 — 7 4 . 

NO I f answer is yes, givi 

CERTIFICATE: I , the undersigned, state that I am the V i c e P r e s i d e n t - P r o d . of the H q n g n n Q - Q 

Corporation (company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepare 
under my supervision and direction and that the Jracrs, stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

<r* (T F 7i V '••̂  ^ i f - ^ 
\ \ '"\ \ r"**̂ " 
1 * \: I • •• - ;,v W- ] 

Signature 
M DiViSiON 
ompany an application for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commis *Should waivers from a l l offfeU qpQ^jJpgfsPncri1

 r . . . . . . _.. r r 

sion will hold the applicatton"'for a pe^cp^0P(i^&ty (20) days from date of receipt by Ike Commission's Santa Fe office. I f , after said twenty 
day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be processed. 

NOTE: If the proposed multiple comple t ionwi l l result in anunorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in Oneocmorc o f 
1.—:„„ . . n < . r 9 » aml l ra t inn for annmval of the same should be f i l ed simultaneously with this application. 



DIAGFfjMATIC SKETCH OF THE MULTIPLE Ĉ TPLETION 

Hanson Oil Corporation - #1 Shell State 

•«i 8-5/8" casing @ 1160' w/450 sx. (Cmt. c i r c . t o surf.) 

5-1/2" casing @ 6853' w/450 sx. (Cement top 38QQ1) 

2-1/16" tubing set @ 5500T (Blinebry) 

Blinebry perfs. @ 5514'-5841' 

Baker 5-1/2" Retrieve a D Packer set @ 6375' 

2-1/16" tubing set @ 6375' (Drinkard) 

Drinkard perfs. @ 6499'-6542' 
PBTD @ 6853' 
TD @ 6855' 
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OPERATOR: Hanson Oil Corporation 
YIELD: 
LOCATION: 
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, NM 

LEASE: Shell State #1 & 2 Ser. Ko. 
Blinebry HOC W.I. 

Ket Lse Int. 
HOC Net Int. 

Dr.te 

l 
Jan. 
Feb. 

ar. 
Apr. 
t-iay 

Jan.: 
July 
Aug. 
Sep. 
Oct. 
Nov. 
Dec. 

Jan. 
Feb. 

Ap r. 
Hay 
June 
_July_ 
Aug. 

Oct_._ 
Nov. 
~Dec. 

Monthly 
Oil 

(Bbls.)-

.urn. 

Cumulative 
O i l 

,(Bbls.) 

JcSJkl 

in 
MM— 

s a 

Month ly 
Gas 

(MCF) 

Cumulative 
Cas 
(MCF) 

$W1 
M 

Monthly 
t'ater 
("bis.) 

Monthly 
GOR 

Feb. 
Mar. 
Apr. 
May 
June 
July 
Aug. 
Sep. 
Oct. 
Nov. 

Jan. 
Feb. 
Mar. 
Aor. 
May 
Juns 
Julv 
Aug 

Oct 
aov 
Dec. 



OPERATOR: Hanson Oil Corporation LEASE: SHELL STATE #1 & 2 S e r - No. 
'* FIELD: ' HOC U.I. 

LOCATION: (Blinebry) i ; e t Lse I n t . 
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico HOC Net I n t . 

r 
Date 

M o n t h l y 
O i l 

( B b l s . ) -

Cumula t ive 
O i l 

. ( B b l s . ) 

Month ly 
Cas 

(MCF) 

Cumula t ive 
Gas 

(MCF) 

M o n t h l y 
Water 

( B b l s . ) 
M o n t h l y 

GOIt 
1975 

J an . /&3f~ — .— 3270 
Feb. 38H3 —- — / / £ / 
Mar. f„/r/?/ 
kor. /&7/^ /9SZ> ——_ 
Mav 3700 /939/P 9053 /9SD 
June fWf 334&/p 
J u l Y 3jJ?3 836,*} 43&33~ Jfo/s~ 
Aug. J?<7J?/3 7&fo , 
Sen. 30(M 3J)27J 7935~ S94/Y) /7TD 
O c t . . 3/4f 3s&o f433 
Nov. 3aoL> 3S>6,2C ?77t? 7 X 3 / / -J 
Dec. 30</g> 4//,74 S770 $7/0/7 
1976 

Jan . Ik/Jos' * 
. / 

J?nr<T 
Feb. 4/*3/t 7.53/ //03S57 . 
Mar. -?$>?{<> 777? //3f<t<? JPO/S" 
A o r . s//s:i 
Mav /76><i S3/3t #/l(t • t /.377</9 J?n/s- r June /„</36> I /3f./,fS- 1 /9itt> i 
J u l y . -rests' ./„/S9 1 /433<4</ ! JlO/s- r Aug. A/Wfrf 1 \ clots' 
Sen. /7/0 /.0/S7 5T7g? 1 /Stf/S/ 1 /9jt> 
O c t . /,/76>l ->4W 1 /.w?6JS~ I Jtorjr-
Nov. L3S6& 1 /C-.3/47 \ /Tm 
Dec. J/03 f . tl7<?S~ 1 /6>7733 i ^?0/S~ 
1977 

J i m . " JIOfS~ 
Feb. /7S? /*m \ /7M03 
Mar. 7D3<?f- .-yn/y 
A o r . //"73 7/S7# 1 /M730 /^so 
May ,.7J?m •3737 t /?</4&7 j?o/s~~ 
June 7V3J5 &93</ ! ^00/39/ I /7JT> 
J u l y /SJ?O 76,/4<i . JW?/?37 i J?o/X-
Aug. _f?ri33 i 

..Sep-. /a/7 _ 80O5Q ZZ3/2.7 1 9.2,7/ 
O c t . mi 8zo<£/ 230589 1 2 . 0 ^ 
Nov. 

r_ /9SO 
Dec- /Z W S'lcyAS' . ̂ 00^9 
mi 
Jan -

/s$<? 5-3/c 
Feb. /VC? 97/Of w/6 as-nz // 
Mar. S72Z 3 5 - 3 - 9 1 * / 1 
A p r . ms $> • 90/77 1 I / 7 9ib 
May 4\SCto \\o->\ 
June . 1 4 ^ 4 3 3 ^ \ \ S l ^ 
J u l y _ 4 ^ ^ W ^ C X P . 
Aug;. 4 U H \Vp 
Sep. 4 n 4 S 3 ! . . ^ \ ( n c l c \ ^ ! » S 2 C ) 
O c t . \2>50. 
Nov. /OOU'! 1 H0U> 1 i MKO 
Dec. 14 m .. /O^AGL \ MIS 1 34'7ScOO \ • r— — • - • • • 

1 1 
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OPERATOR: Hanson Oil Corporation LEASE: Shell State #1 & 2 Ser. No. 
* 'FIELD: (DRINKARD) HOC I M . 

LOCATION: K e t ] L s e I n t - ^ 

COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico HOC Ket int. 

Date 
M o n t h l y 

O i l 
( B b l s . ) r 

Cumula t ive 
O i l 

. ( B b l s . ) 

Month ly 
Gas 

(MCF) 

Cumula t ive 
Gas 

(MCF) 

M o n t h l y 
Viator 

( B b l s . ) 

— 1 

M o n t h l y 
GOR 

1979 
Jan . 3 33 73.U V.3o<//Z 
Feb. cP'/¥ /3 6-5/7 7 */<•></ */3/#76 
Mar. 73 A ,/?*3 
A. o r . W.73'/5 
May s?6A /3//9W /?33/ /r7,z3 
June /3??7A A/107 . ^^-?3 
J u l y <?37 7 Vc97A7 6</?/ V6//<</ 
Aug . 
Sep. 
O c t . • 
Nov. 
Dec. 

, " • "A-
. ' i AV 

1980 
J a n . . / 

Feb. 
Mar . 
A p r . i 
Mav T 
June f 
J u l y r~ i Aug. i 
Sep. i 
O c t . ' i 

| 
Nov. r i 
Dec. i 
1981 
Jan . 

— 1 

Feb. 
Mar . 
A o r . 

• 
Mav 
June 
J u l y 
Aug . 
Sep. 
O c t . 
Nov. 
Dec. 

1982 
J a n . 
Feb. 
Mar . 
A o r . 
May 
June 
J u l y 
A u g . 
Sep. I 
O c t . 1 1 
Nov. 1 
Dec. i i 1 1 



\ OPERATOR: Hanson' O i l Corporation LEASE: SHELL STATE ffl & 2 Ser . r ;o. 

* ' * I E U S i (Drinkard) H 0 C 

L0CATI0M: Ket Lse I n t . 
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico ROC Ket I n t . 

Date 
M o n t h l y 

O i l 
( B b l s . ) " 

Cumula t ive 
O i l 

. ( B b l s . ) 

Month ly 
Gas 

(MCF) 

Cumula t ive 
Gas 

(MCF) 

M o n t h l y 
ITater 

( B b l s . ) 
M o n t h l y 

GOR 
1975 t 

J a n . J3</4. . <1394 — — 47SJ? 1 
Feb. om g/„9/ — — 7.774 I 
Mar. 7/43 1 /S#34 t?8S7 #8S7 /OSS' \ 
Ao r . 74/4 \ J?3S>4? 77S09 J)/3/M /ast) i 
Mav 6>960> 1 3D3/4 /£*f/3 43177 70S0 I ——. 
June /„4/3 1 3U-17 77S47... /rn77R /nsr> 1 
J u l y 0(97 4j??J}4 /0J47 767977- .. sees' \ Aug . S3-74 4Z39V 73T64 70S39 /o3<r 
Sen. 34203" /\4oJ? /D774/ 
O c t . 3!?73 , 6>oe?f /7T/9 7J34/..0 mssr 
Nov. ^335^ . 7.^433 /r4/„<r /3P9JJT /oso 
Dec. ~3J}70 7o7/)9 ss^?4f7 1 /OOT 
1976 
J a n . •4377 7stx?b /4rsi •7/^443 \ sots' 
Feb. 3713 7f7<79 /rvT 
Mar. 373P . . $Pl-,7f 73?o7. 776,J?3/„ roter 
Ap r . ~?7f3 <?s4/»4 ' 7ia7.<?77) /oso 
Mav 393 _ $$(*S7 /3l77 ^>3o0</9 /OSS' 
June j&.ei .. 7/3.37 /VC&7 J/30//0 . /OSO 
J u l y 3nl/„ 7437S- / O f / ? 3>4/nS7 
Aug. *?X03. 77/7? 7D7XP . -<JS/f?// 
Sep. ^M3 7?tfo; /079/ Jt&j/OJ /Oso ! 1 
O c t . J?/(*4 /0/9/»S~ 79op ^73acD0—^ I 
Nov. 783? .... /03773 _&39 *37#c4f. t 
D e c /9r7(p /OS7/9 eSD7 3??/?s4f / r i f f s ' 1 
1977 
Jan . /790 /07T£>? 76J?4 /OSS' 
Feb. /7SS" /09J&4 6,434 3DQM 
Mar. /#J?b 7//090 /n?l¥ 3o7.&4 1 /n&r 
A o r . /L,&/ 7/373-/ 7*744 3/4^07,? \ / I O T D 

May /SSV Z/43/O 7301 ... /OSS' 
June 7397, . . //S707 637-? 377977 /OSO 
J u l y 7S741 //7J?f/ /„/73 334/V4 /OZS-
A.ug. 33 ?743 /5</z_ 
Sep. /J.02ZL? . 3333 3¥3076 .. 
O c t . //6>4 /2./391 4382 3494S&., /0/Z3 
Nov. 739 ZS.iL/3Z, 7SZS 3s-/?86> -
Dec. /07X /Z32>/6 4392> 3}S"6378 . . 937 
1978 
J a n . J¥/5 ISL4&Z5 47'S . 3h/r33 /ozs 
Feb. fJZ39Z7s */39% 3 4,539 f <?z4 
Mar. /3BX _ [7,7304 ¥273 /023 
A p r . )l?3 n w 5/35 3754/? 99/ 
May 
June \?>\\\4 1 
J u l y C W ( ^ 1 i 
Aug . 
Sep. 
O c t . $34) 
Nov. VateSX i i 
Dec. l*>Wd i 1 4C&370 1 /033 1 


